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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

151 Liberty Street is a four-story, two-unit residence designed in a Craftsman architectural style located
on a rectangular lot (measuring approximately 25 feet by 114 feet) on the south side of Liberty Street
between Dolores and Guerrero Streets. Constructed in 1913, the building features wood-frame
construction, wood-sash windows, a gable roof, and is setback from the street edge on top of a steeply
graded lot. It is located in a RH-3 (Residential, House, Two-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height

and Bulk District.

The Liberty-Hill Historic District is significant as an intact representation of nineteenth century middle
class housing and developmental practices. It is one of the earliest residential "suburbs" to be developed
in San Francisco, with major development starting in the 1860s and continuing until the turn of the
century. The District's houses range in size from the small "workingman's cottages" on Lexington and San
Carlos Streets, with their uniform facades and setbacks, to the individually built houses found, for
example, on Liberty and Fair Oaks Streets, with varying architectural facades and setbacks.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

On December 4, 2013, The Historic Preservation Commission adopted Motion Number 0219 (Case No.
2012.1523A) to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for the project sponsor of 151 Liberty Street to allow
the construction of a new garage, new entry stair, minor fagade alterations to incorporate a secondary
entrance for a new second unit, and a horizontal and vertical rear addition with a roof deck at the subject
property. The proposed scope of work entailed the preservation of the primary fagade, including
retention of the historic windows and decorative brackets, and recladding the exterior with smooth finish
stucco. The Conditions of Approval adopted in the Certificate of Appropriateness included (1) providing
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material samples for all finishes, including stucco and wood handrails at the front stair; (2) providing a
window schedule and associated conditions assessment of the existing historic windows; and (3)
restoration of the wood trellis at the front of the property, including a conditions assessment and
dimensions of all construction elements.

On December 11, 2013, the project sponsor submitted Building Permit Application No. 2013.12.11.3850
reflecting the scope of work approved under Motion No. 0219; however, no conditions assessment was
provided in the window schedule. A request for discretionary review of the application was filed on
February 27, 2014, to review the rear massing and roof deck, and the item was heard before the Planning
Commission on July 10, 2014. Discretionary Review was not taken and on April 3, 2015, Planning Staff
approved the building permit application.

On March 24, 2016, a complaint was filed with the Planning Department citing exterior alterations
beyond the approved scope of the Certificate of Appropriateness (Case No. 2016-003865ENF). On March
30%, 2016, a Suspension request was issued to the Department of Building Inspection requesting that all
work be put on hold until a corrective permit is issued. On April 24t%, 2016, Planning Staff conducted a
site visit and confirmed that the facade of the building had been demolished and reconstructed to
accommodate the steel moment frame required for the new garage entry. Further, the historic windows
had been removed and discarded. On June 16, 2016, Planning Staff issued a Notice of Enforcement
outlining the requirements to bring the project into compliance, including the submittal of a new
Certificate of Appropriateness and a corresponding Building Permit Application noting the scope of
removal and corrective measures.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Due to the removal of the framing and cladding of the primary facade of the property, the completed
unpermitted work constitutes a demolition per Section 1005(f) of Article 10 of the Planning Code.

The project proposes to restore the primary fagade in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation. Restorative work includes:

e Repair and reinstall all historic wood brackets, including eave brackets;
e Repair and reinstall eight original rafter tails, manufacture six new rafter tails to match existing;
e Restore half-timber details at gable;

e Restore historic gable by replacing central fixed window with small oculus window to match
dimensions of historic vent;

e All windows on the primary fagade will be custom-built, double-hung wood sash windows with
true divided lites.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Certificate of Appropriateness Case Number 2016-010387COA
February 1, 2017 151 Liberty Street

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code. Section 317
Demolition Calculations were provided and the completed work does not qualify as a de facto demolition
of the residence. Proposed work requires a Building Permit from the Department of Building Inspection
(DBI).

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS

ARTICLE 10

Pursuant to Section 1006.2 of the Planning Code, unless exempt from the Certificate of Appropriateness
requirements or delegated to Planning Department Preservation staff through the Administrative
Certificate Appropriateness process, the Historic Preservation Commission is required to review any
applications for the construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of any designated Landmark for
which a City permit is required. Section 1006.6 states that in evaluating a request for a Certificate of
Appropriateness for an individual landmark or a contributing building within a landmark district, the
Historic Preservation Commission must find that the proposed work is in compliance with the Secretary of
the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, as well as the designating Ordinance and any
applicable guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, related appendices, or other policies.

ARTICLE 10 - Appendix F — The Liberty-Hill Landmark District

In reviewing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation
Commission must consider whether the proposed work will be compatible with the character of the
Liberty-Hill Landmark District as described in Appendix F of Article 10 of the Planning Code and the
character-defining features specifically outlined in the designating ordinance.

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair,
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural,
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):

Standard 1. A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires
minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and
environment.

The proposed project would maintain the subject property’s current and historic use as a
residence.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 1.

Standard 2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be
avoided.
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Standard 3.

Standard 5.

Standard 6:
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The proposed project would reconstruct and restore the historic character of the subject property,
as defined by its character-defining features, including, but not limited to, its overall mass and
form, double-hung wood-sash windows, wood rafter tails, and wood trellis, as well as, other
elements identified in the designating ordinance for the landmark based on archival evidence
including historic photos and documentation prior to the removal of the facade. The historic gable
will be retained and the non-historic window would be removed and replaced with an oculus
window to match the historic vent. The new stair and handrails on the primary facade are in
keeping with the design originally approved by the Commission.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 2.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes
that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or
elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural features
from other buildings. All restorative work would refer to historic photographs of the property and
documentation completed prior to the removal of the facade. This new work will not create a false
sense of historical development and would be compatible with the surrounding district.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 3.

Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

All remaining distinctive materials, features, finishes, construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship will be preserved and reinstalled. Nearly all character-defining finishes at the
primary fagade have previously been removed. All restorative work will match the lost historic
features in design, material and finish.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 5.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacements of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match
the old in design, color, texture and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or
pictorial evidence.

The previously approved project called for the repair of the existing windows on the primary
facade and the reconstruction of the existing wood trellis in-kind, due to extensive wood
deterioration. Due to the remouval of the historic windows, all new windows will be custom built to
match the historic windows in size, material and operation based on photographic evidence of the
building’s design.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 6.
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Standard 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new
work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic
materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the
property and its environment.

The proposed project is to correct all work completed without the benefit of permits or
Preservation staff review, primarily addressing the full reconstruction and restoration of the
historic primary facade. All materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the
property will be carefully restored with the guidance of a preservation architect.

Prior approvals included wholesale replacement of stucco cladding, addition of a new garage, a
new residential entryway, and reconstruction of the entry stairs at the front facade. Other work
included a rear horizontal and vertical addition that was reviewed and approved by the HPC
under Motion No. 0219. No new additions or exterior alterations are proposed.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 9.

Standard 10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a
manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The proposed scope of work is not additive in nature, but would restore the historic character of
the building. The proposed scope of work does not entail additions that were not previously
reviewed and approved by the Historic Preservation Commission.

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 10.

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

The Department has received one phone call and subsequent email from an adjacent neighbor regarding
the project. Their comments suggest that Commission require that the rear addition incorporate wood-
framed mullioned windows at the rear and side facades to match the front facade of the property and
that wood siding be required as a historically appropriate, high-quality material on secondary facades.
This opinion was reiterated by a second neighbor within the Landmark District by email. Further, it was
suggested that the roof deck, which features a hot tub, wet bar and grill be removed to maintain privacy
of the adjacent properties. No additional public comment has been received to date.

STAFF ANAYLSIS

Included as an exhibit are architectural drawings of the existing building and the proposed project.
Based on the requirements of Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards, staff has determined that
the proposed work is compatible with the character-defining features of the subject building and with the
Liberty-Hill Landmark District. Due to the extensive removal of historic materials at the primary facade,
the proposed scope of reconstructive work would restore the historic character of the existing building,
including distinctive materials, architectural elements, and spaces that characterize the property.
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Although the subject property is designed in a Craftsman architectural style, 151-153 Liberty Street is
designated as a contributor to the Liberty-Hill Historic District, which is generally known for the strong
collection of Victorian-era and Edwardian-era architectural resources. 151-153 Liberty Street does share
common characteristics of the surrounding district, which include a raised first floor entrance, front-
facing gables, and wood construction and detailing. The new materials specified for the facade will be in
alignment with the property’s and district’s character-defining features, which include stucco and half-
timber siding and wood-sash double-hung windows with true divided lites and ogee lugs. No new
decorative or conjectural elements are proposed in the design of the restoration.

Department staff finds that proposed work will be in conformance with the Standards and requirements
of Article 10, as the proposed work shall restore the special character or special historical, architectural, or
aesthetic interest or value of the landmark and its site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Planning Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from
environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of
Existing Structure) because the project involves restoration based upon documented evidence of the
building’s historic condition that meets the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation of a
Historic Property.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the proposed project as it
appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. Staff supports the project with
the following conditions:

= As part of the Site Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples, including the
examples of the materials for the proposed stair tread and rise, and handrails to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall demonstrate
the range of color, texture and finish for the identified materials. Generally, the materials should
feature a matte or painted finish, and be consistent with the building’s overall historic character.

=  As part of the Site Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide a detailed window schedule detailing
the dimensions of the proposed new windows and providing elevations and sections.

* The project sponsor shall complete a site visit with Department preservation enforcement staff
prior to occupancy in order to verify compliance with the approved project description and
conditions of approval.
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Historic Preservation Commission
Draft Motion XXXXX

HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 1, 2017

Filing Date: August 16, 2016

Case No.: 2016-010387COA

Project Address: 151 Liberty Street

Landmark District: Liberty-Hill

Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family)
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3607 / 036A

Applicant: John Duffy, John Duffy Architect
5234 Crystal Aire Drive
Mariposa, CA 95338

Staff Contact Alexandra Kirby - (415) 575-9133
alexandra kirby@sfgov.org

Reviewed By Tim Frye — (415) 575-6822

tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK
DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT
036A IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3607, WITHIN AN RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, THREE-FAMILY)
ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2016, Lerner + Associates Architects filed an application on behalf of John
Duffy of Building Design Group, (Project Sponsor) with the San Francisco Planning Department
(hereinafter “Department”) for a Certificate of Appropriateness to correct violation number 2016-
003856ENF, pertaining to exterior alterations beyond the previously approved scope of work ( Case no.
2012.1523A, HPC Motion No. 0219) at the two-unit residence located on the subject property on lot 036A
in Assessor’s Block 3607. The proposed scope of work includes restoration of the historic facade in
conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. Due to the extent of removal of the framing and
cladding of the primary facade of the property, the completed unpermitted work qualifies as a
demolition per Section 1005(f) of Article 10 of the Planning Code.

WHEREAS, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from

environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed
and concurs with said determination.
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Motion No. XXXX CASE NO 2016-010387COA
Hearing Date: February 1, 2017 151 Liberty Street

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2017, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the current
project, Case No. 2016-010387COA (“Project”) for its appropriateness.

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the
Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties
during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants the Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with the
architectural plans received on December 21, 2016 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No.
2016-010387COA based on the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

= As part of the Site Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples, including the
examples of the materials for the proposed stair tread and rise, and handrails to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall demonstrate
the range of color, texture and finish for the identified materials. Generally, the materials should
feature a matte or painted finish, and be consistent with the building’s overall historic character.

= As part of the Site Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide a detailed window schedule detailing
the dimensions of the proposed new windows and providing elevations and sections.

= The project sponsor shall complete a site visit with Department preservation staff prior to
occupancy in order to verify compliance with the approved project description and conditions of
approval.

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10:

The Historical Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible
with the character of the landmark as described in the designation report.

* The proposed project will retain the residential use in conformance with prior approvals.

= The proposed project will not add any conjectural historical features or features that add a
false sense of historical development. The facade restoration will be based entirely on
documentary evidence including historic photographs and documentation completed prior
to removal.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
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The project will restore distinctive materials and finishes from the period of significance,
including the double-hung wood sash windows, wood brackets and rafter tails, and
replacing central fixed window in the gable with a small oculus window to match
dimensions of historic vent.

The proposed project meets the following Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation:

Standard 1.
A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal change
to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

Standard 2.
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 3.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that create a
false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from other
historic properties, will not be undertaken.

Standard 5.
Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a property shall be preserved.

Standard 6.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of deterioration
requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design, color,
texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by
documentary and physical evidence.

Standard 9.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment will
be unimpaired.

3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance,

consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

SAN FRANCISCO
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I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER OF
THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a
definition based upon human needs.

OBJECTIVE 1
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of
such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San
Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts
that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are
associated with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of 151 Liberty Street and the
Liberty-Hill Historic District for the future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and
visitors.
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4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth
in Section 101.1 in that:

A)

B)

0

E)

F)

G)

SAN FRANCISCO
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The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

The proposed project is for the restoration of a residential property and will not have any impact on
neighborhood serving retail uses.

The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by restoring the character-defining
features of the landmark in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:

The project will not reduce the affordable housing supply as the new second, previously approved unit
will be completed following the approval of this project.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking. It will provide sufficient off-street parking for the
proposed units.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is improved by the proposed work. The
work will eliminate unsafe conditions at the site and all construction will be executed in compliance
with all applicable construction and safety measures.

That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the
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Interior’s Standards.

H) Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space.
5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of

Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 036A in Assessor’s Block 3607 for proposed work in
conformance with the renderings and architectural sketches dated July 28th and labeled Exhibit A on file
in the docket for Case No. 2016-010387COA.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days. Any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135).

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this
action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on
February 1, 2017.

Jonas P. Ionin
Acting Commission Secretary

AYES: X
NAYS: X
ABSENT: X

ADOPTED: February 1, 2017
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Kirby, Alexandra (CPC)

From: Nelson, Jonathan <Jonathan.Nelson@omnicomgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 3:31 PM

To: Kirby, Alexandra (CPC)

Subject: Re: BBN application - city planning

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Alexandria,

As I mentioned on the phone it would be great if two things could happen:

1. I suggest they put wood framed, mullioned windows in the bac to match the front facade of the home and put
lap board wood siding like there originally was all around the home (there is still wood siding on the remaining
west facing wall)

2. I also request they drop the roof deck they added into the plans at the last moment of the planning

process. My family and I shudder at the thought of a party deck with kitchen and hot tub within feet of my
bedroom window.

Best,

Jonathan



Kirby, Alexandra (CPC)

From: Alan Waltner <alan.waltner@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 22, 2017 1:28 PM

To: Kirby, Alexandra (CPC)

Subject: Case No. 2016-010387COA, 151-153 Liberty

Ms. Kirby - This is just a short note from another owner in the Liberty Hill Landmark District supporting your
proposal to hold the owner at 151-153 Liberty to strict compliance with the standards in the district. The
requirement to maintain facades is one of the relatively few protections in the district and is essential to
maintaining the integrity of the district. Any financial impact on the owner would appear to be minor given the
fact that the structure has only been shelled, with no windows or facade yet installed. To the extent available,
the planning department should also consider additional sanctions against the architect, who should have been
familiar with these requirements and ensured compliance with them. By way of comparison, Mr. Zuckerberg's
rebuild on 21st Street very carefully complied with the facade replacement requirement, demonstrating it's
simplicity, reasonableness and feasibility. Although apparently not the subject of the current proceeding, there
would also appear to be no special circumstances warranting any variance from the district standards. - Alan
Waltner
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Site Photo
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2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUTLDING CODE

-l

AB-005

ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

City & County of San Francisco
1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, California 94103-2414

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION
OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

patesusmiTTEn_L1- 18- 4

[Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the
permanent construction records of the property|

I no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local

cquivalency or mos
other City review agencies.

ication, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Ttem 3. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department and

Il & permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review.
Permit Application # _‘Z_ﬂlél_?ilﬁ'_;e_‘?ﬁ?_
Property Address: 191 =152 L 0ERTY 27T

Block and Lot 2697 &8%A, Occupancy Group: %= Type of Consirucion: 38 No. of Siorics: 3

""" (% oTPRIES AR 6 GieAvE PLANE)
FARACE

Describe Use of Building_Z2—UN T PE2ICEMNTIAL W/ Af-ometeT

AB-D0S 2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

Proposed Modi on or Allermate

THE ARCHIELT £ (02 UFE 2N R TARPLE |o2). ¢ Az

A LOLAL EAONELALDY, WRHICH AUOI® ©NE BT 2. THE 200
 ZPD FLEORD PROTED THE BVILDING |22 FULLY ZFR{NELEPED
TEAN EL- ZIZTANCE T(7 AW ExTERICR. E)IT ez L&#2 THAN 12PFT.

Case-by-Uase Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of the

ed modification or alternate meats the intent of the code, A szparate form should be filled for

ation or altemaie, Attach copics of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling, reference, test

request. The Department may require that an approved consultant be

and to submitan eval ualmn n:purl En the l)eparlmf:ﬂ d'nicmmdcl'luran
t |

e 10 TG A L

code and how the
cach requested modi!
reports, expert opinions, elc., which support
hired by the applic: mnnpmnrm lmmz analys

Hiermoe] -r:wmam-\rr |‘9 »;icr FRATICAL_NOE. oacm To EEICE
A
T2 LPRINELER Tﬁﬁ,,@meM
% THATTHE MAY TRANEL. W TANCE. FRCreeD
1ZAET PRom THE BEARMIYT #re RerR. M ER., 10 THE Fﬁn—L

EAERDE._ExIT CroR, PER. 2O1D PO T =2
%2 OF "FHF-@P!NWH -’THAT THIS PRoromes EQUNELALDT UWEETE THE
cF THE

Requested by: PROJEC ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
W R
Under ihe authority of the 201 3 San Francisco Building Code, Sections | (04A 2.7 and 10442 8; the 2013 San Francisco Print Name: SOHN Fﬂ
Mechanical Code, Section 103.0; the 2013 San Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89.117; and the 2013 San Francisco = R »R’ - p U —:
Plumbing Code, Section 301.2; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these codes and/or approval Signature _— LS Zo ‘—"emg" 715?2\'_'“}? J:_‘::?l
of aliernate materials, designs or metheds of construction. Two copies of supporting documents, including plans showing .
the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of construction, are attached lpphose _— (ﬁﬂh‘fa\:‘%@
Regular Code Requirement (speeify Code and Seetions)
2010 PER Coc, TApuE LOP\L peQuRES 2 EXT fRom THE ZND &4 2PDASRs,
TH 1© noT APZAPRE CUE 10 THE Hi‘Z‘EEst MATOPE <F THE Ex<T V& Hstemic
PUOWCANG,.
112014 Page 5-3 Page 5-4 1172014
2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-005
PLAN REVIEWER COMMENTS
RECOMMENDATIONS: Approve Approve with conditions  Disapprove
[signed offidated by:)
Plan Reviewer: _ - ——
Division Manager: .
fior Direetor of
Bldg Inspection o
for Fire Marshal:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL or OTHER COMMENTS
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS
(3 BUILDING ELEVATION NUMBER (3 DETAIL NUMBER
\421 ) SHEET NUMBER N2 SHEET NUMBER
("3 ) BUILDING SECTION NUMBER (A HALL OR CLNG ASSEMBLY,
\421/ SHEET NUMBER SEE DET SHEET
| @ DOOR DESIGNATION,
SEE SCHEDULE
2 —INTERIOR ELEVATION NUMBERS
SHEET NUMBER @ WINDOW DESIGNATION,
Y SEE SCHEDULE
FLOOR ELEVATION OR
112018 Page 5.5 AQ REVISION _¢» DIMENSION POINT

PROJECT INFORMATION:

DRAWINGS INDEX BUILDING DATA
BLOCK 3601

ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWNGS Lot 56A
AN ZONING RH-3

20 COVERGHEET, PROFCT IO b LT 20

All NEW FLOOR PLANS: BEMT ¢ FIRST

Al2 NEW FLOOR PLANS: SECOND ¢ THIRD GCCUPANCYS .

A3 NEW FLOOR PLANS: FOURTH & ROOF N e R

Al4 NEW DEMOLITION PLANS: BSMT - THIRD

Al5 NEW UTILITY PLANS: BSMT ¢ FIRST

Alb NEW UTILITY PLANS: SECOND ¢ THIRD T P

AlT NEW UTILITY PLANS: FOURTH & ROOF R A S50 o

TITLE-24 ENERGY REPORT

TILE-24 ENEROY REPORT HABITABLE AREAS (1)

EXISTING | PROPOSED DIFF

A2:2 bEW ELEVATIONS EAST

A23 NEW ELEVATIONS: WEST BSMT (2) [ 406 1220 814
A24 NEW ELEVATIONS. SOUTH FRST 940 1306 366

A25 NEW LONG SECTION
NEW PART ELEVATION - UNIT 151 SECOND | 870 L1345 475
& TYP RAILING ELEVS ¢ DETAILS THIRD 468 160 | 1592
TOTAL | 2684 | 4931 | 2247
A3 EXISTING PLANG: BIMT ¢ FIRGT <
A32 EXISTING PLANS: SECOND ¢ THIRD
A33 EXISTING ELEVATIONS: NORTH ¢ EAST MISC AREAS s
A34 EXISTING ELEVATIONS: SOUTH 4 WEST A
A35 EXISTING LONG SECTION GARAGE | N/A 1926 [ NA
A4l STREETSCATE PHOTOS ROOF

A42 AIRWAY_PHOTOS

A5I COA - HPc MOTION DECK e %50 QN/A
DRA AC () AREAS INDICATED ARWDE

DOOR ¢ wnNDow SCHEDULES, /2 FACE OF STUD WALLS TYP
MISG T DETAILS. (2) EXCEPTION - EXIST BSMT FLOOR AREA
Suhy. mmw DETAILS 15 NON HABITABLE SPACE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SHORING PLAN CONTACT INFO

SHORING ELEVATIONS

SHORING DETAILS ¢ NOTES ARCHITECT

FOUNDATION PLAN THE BUILDING DESIEN GROUP

BSMT ¢ FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLANS 4620 BEN HUR RD
MARIPOSA, CA d5338

SECOND ¢ THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

CEILING ¢ ROOF FRAMING PLANS
SHORING ¢ FOUNDATION DETAILS
SHORING & FOUNDATION DETAILS

CONTACT: JOHN DUFFY
TEL: 415 309-8896

MISC DETAILS

Mec PETALS OWNER
BRENDAN MCGRATH
151 LIBERTY ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA d4ll0

CONTACT: BRENDAN MCGRATH
TEL: 415 5T1-6422

ENGINEER
KEVIN O'CONNOR INC.
3401 LAWTON 5T.

REVISION LOG SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122
REV# SUMMARY / DATE

HIST MNTS 01-24-3
ROOF ¢ 094-02-13

CONTACT: KEVIN O'CONNOR
TEL: 415 286-3442

ADDENDUM

DPW UTIL REVS 02-06-15
DBl PLAN CHECK 02-l6-15
MECH PLAN CHECK 03-13-I5
ARCH CORRECT 03-I12-15
FIELD REVS 10-07-16

TION 12-0B-
PPR 0B-OB-14

\DBI PLAN CHECK T1-14-14

CATIO!
OOF § ALLEY O9-02-13
T

T CO

HIST COMMENTS OT-24-T
CONDX

12-10-13 SITE PERMIT APP
12-23-14 ADDENDUM SET
12-02 Liberty St

0B

Date:
Job:
Drawn:
Revised:

J

A\DBI PLAN CHECK 02-16-15 A\ ADDENDUM 12-23-14

)

o
T. 209 966 5000 F. 966 5959

8]
CA 95338

-

Y13

4620 BEN HUR ROAD

MARIPOSA,

SCOPE OF WORK *

EXCAVYATE BASEMENT LEVEL TO PROVIDE
RELOCATED UNIT ONE ¢ NEW GARAGE. PROVIDE NEW
HORIZONTAL ADDITION @ IST ¢ 2ND FLOORS & NEW
VERTICAL ADDITION @ 3RD. PROVIDE COMPLETE
STRUCTURAL UPGRADE THROUGHOUT.

.. L

*(THE ABOVE 15 A SUMMARY ONLY AND IS5 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF OBTAINING THE BUILDING PERMIT. IT
SHALL IN NO WAY SUPERCEDE THE DETAILED
INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS)

I A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLYING W/ THE

REGMNTS Oft NFPA 13 (FOUR STORIES) SHALL BE
INSTALLED THROUGHOUT /o

2. SPRINKLER LAYOUT 4 DESIEN SHALL BE A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL. DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO DBI PRIOR TO OBTAINING A SPRINKLER PERMIT &

REMODEL & ADDITION
151-153 Liberty St
San Francisco, CA 94110
Block # 3607 Lot # 036A

Project:

CODE NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF ALL STATE, AND

LOCAL REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING CALIFORNIA CODES: BUILDING (2010
CBC ¢ SF BUILDING CODE), MECHANICAL (2010 CMC), PLUMBING (2010 CPC), ELECTRICAL (2010 CEC), ENERGY

(2010 CALIF ENERGY CODE)

151-153 Liberty St

VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE)

Project Location:

San Francisco

i
1

COVERSHEET,
PROJECT INFO

Contents:
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=
3
D
-
=
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© 2012 - John Duffy, Architect
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ALTERATION VS. DEMOLITION SECTION 317

LINEAR FOOTAGE MEASUREMENTS

(E) STUDS W/ SISTERED STUDS, TILT-UP W/(N) SHEATHING
f\:.-
T -

P

AN
X/\ (E) STUDS W/ SISTERED
STUDS, (N) SHEATHING.

(N) STUCCO TO MATCH (E)

REMOVE (E) WALL - 52.2 SF.
(N) STUDS & CONCRETE
FOOTING W/ STUCCO TO
MATCH (E)

(E) STUDS, SHEATHING & SIDING TO REMAIN.
(N) WATERPROOF MEMBRANE; SHEATHING,
AND SIDING TO MATCH (E) OVER (E).

ELEMENT (E) LENGTH REMOVED % REMOVED REMOVE (E) DECK
FRONT FAGADE 25 2 100%
REAR FACADE 25 185 74% REMOVE (E) LATTICE
TOTALS: 50LF 4351F 87%
WEST SIDE FAGADE 50 235 7% - THIRD FLOOR _
EAST SIDE FAGADE 50 6 12%
SUBTOTAL: 100 295 29.5% ¢
TOTAL 150 LF 73LF 48.6% REMOVE (E) WALL - 111.5 SF ——JIi==s
AREA MEASUREMENTS
/ERTICAL ELEMENTS (E) AREA REMOVED % REMOVED -, SECOND FLOOR B
NORTH (FRONT) FACADE 628 3187 50.8% v
EAST SIDE FAGADE 1,2336 1637 13.3% /
SOUTH (REAR) FAGADE 771.4 644 83.5% /
WEST SIDE FACADE 1,108.1 2595 23.4%
ERTICAL TOTAL: 374115F 13859 5F 37.0%
3 FIRST FLOOR
HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS (E) AREA REMOVED % REMOVED < B
BASEMENT 0 0 0%
FIRST FLOOR 937 57 6.1%
SECOND FLOOR 869 29 3.3%
THIRD FLOOR 469 19 41%
HORIZONTAL TOTAL 2.275 SF 105 SF 46% (E) STUDS W/ SISTERED STUDS,
(N) SHEATHING (N) STUCCO
CRITERIA DATA RESPONSE
A: DOES DBI CONSIDER THIS PROJECT TO BE A DEMOLITION? NO
B: REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 50% OF FRONT/REAR FACADES? 87% YES EAST ELEVATION - REMOVAL
B: REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 65% OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS? 48.6% NO 9 78 = 10"
C: REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 50% VERTICAL ENV. ELEMENTS? 37% NO
C: REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 50% HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS? 46% NO

CONCLUSION: THE WORK IS AN ALTERATION AND DOES NOT MEET THE DEFINITION OF A DEMOLITION.

ARTICLE 1005 (f)

FOR PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE 10, DEMOLITION SHALL BE DEFINED AS ANY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) REMOYAL OF MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF THE SURFACE OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FACING A PUBLIC STREET(S); OR
(2) REMOYAL OF MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FROM THEIR FUNCTION AS ALL EXTERNAL WALLS; OR
(3) REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF EXTERNAL WALLS FROM FUNCTION AS EITHER EXTERNAL OR INTERNAL
WALLS; OR

(4) REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE BUILDING'S EXISTING INTERNAL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK OR FLOOR
PLATES UNLESS THE CITY DETERMINES THAT SUCH REMOVAL IS THE ONLY FEASIBLE MEANS TO MEET THE STANDARDS
FOR SEISMIC LOAD AND FORCES OF THE LATEST ADOPTED VERSION OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AND THE
STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE.

e

(E) STUDS '/ SISTERED Y
STUDS, (N) SHEATHING.
(N) STUCCO TO MATCH (E) —

A

V7

8

WEST ELEVATION - REMOVAL

(E) STUDS ‘N SISTERED STUDS,
TILT-UP W/(N) SHEATHING

REMIOVE (E) DECK

RENIOVE (E) LATTICE
/ (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED - 63.4 SF
i, o THRAOR

I~ (E) STUDS W/ SISTERED STUDS, (N) SHEATHING.
(N) STUCCO.

SECOND FLOOR g+
- S

_ FIRST FLOOR ¢

N (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED - 152.6 SF

(E) STUDS, SHEATHING & SIDING TO REMAIN.
(N) WATERPROOF MEMBRANE, SHEATHING,
AND SIDING TO MATCH (E) OVER (E).

REMOVE (E) WALL - 43.5 SF. (N) STUDS &
CONCRETE FOOTING W/ STUCCO TO MATCH (E)

78 =10

75 STEEL
f MOMENT FRAME

| 3x6 00D
NAILER, TYP.

I 5 X5 STEEL MOMENT
FRAME TYP.

NORTH (FRONT) ELEVATION - (N) MOMENT FRAME

ITEM, LOCATION (E) AREA SURFACE OF EXTERNAL WALL REMOVED % REMOVED
(1) STREET-FACING FACADE 628 SF 628 SF 100%
MAXIMUM ALLOWED - 25% : DOES NOT COMPLY
ITEM, LOCATION (E) AREA AREA EXTERNAL FUNCTIOM REMOVED % REMOVED
(2) NORTH (FRONT) FACADE 628 318.7 50.8
EAST SIDE FACADE 1,233.6 163.7 13.3
SOUTH (REAR) FACADE 7714 644 83.5
WEST SIDE FACADE 1,108.1 259.5 234
TOTAL 3,741.1 SF 1,385.9 SF 37.0%
MAXIMUM ALLOWED - 50% : COMPLIES
AREA OF FUNCTION AS
ITEM, LOCATION (E) AREA INT OR EXT WALL REMOYED % REMOVED
(3) NORTH (FRONT) FACADE 628 318.7 50.8
EAST SIDE FACADE 1,233.6 163.7 133
SOUTH (REAR) FACADE 714 644 83.5
WEST SIDE FACADE 1,108.1 259.5 234
TOTAL 3,741.1 SF 1,385.9 SF 37.0%
MAXIMUM ALLOWED - 25% : DOES NOT COMPLY
ITEM, FLOOR PLATE (E) AREA FLOOR PLATE REMOVED % REMOVED
(4) BASEMENT 0 0 0
FIRST FLOOR 937 57 6.1
SECOND FLOOR 869 29 33
THIRD FLOOR 469 19 41
TOTAL 2,275 SF 105 SF 4.6%
MAXIMUM ALLOWED - 75% : COMPLIES
[
| |
»THD FLOGR
276 SF TO BE REMOVED
S THIRD FLOOR
ZO04 92970107070 - $
SECONDFLOOR
53 SF T0 BE REMOVED
__SECOND FLOOR
E FIRST FLOOR
(E) STUDS, (M) SHEATHING,
(N) STUCCO
_ PRSTALO0R
261 SF REMOVED BASEMENT
54 SF REMOVED ‘ b —
SOUTH (REAR) ELEVATION - REMOVAL
7 ySUTH 6 YNORTH,

(E) STUDS & SISTERED STUDS.
(E) SHEATHING, (N) STUCCO TO
MATCH (E)

LAY,

& HRDFLOOR__ 7%

AWVAJ/\

|_— (E) STUDS & SISTERED STUDS,

SECOND FLOOR

(N) SHEATHING, STUCCO TO

g

MATCH (E)

r(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED
(FOR FRAMING) - 225 SF

E FIRST FJ.QOR

(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED

NORTH (FRONT) ELEVATION - REMOVAL °

v (FOR EXCAVATION) - 93.6 SF

5

=10

4 8 16'

| (TO REMAIN)

PREVI

LINES OF ROOF ==
| ABY, DAGHED

INFILL FLOOR AT — ===
oU5 2
| STAIRWELL OPNG

7

19
pe
i MISC PARTITIONS
g;,_/\ ¢ FIXTS TO BE
387 REMOVED

(E) FLR AREA - 489 SF
TO BE REMOVED = |9 5F

B b

24 5F 19 5F

/+\ Demo Plan - Third Floor

D 1/8*=1-0"

| INFILL FLOOR AT —
PREVIOUS
| STAIRWELL OPNG

(E) FLR AREA = 860 SF
TO BE REMOVED = 18+11=29 5F

/= Demo Plan -

2157

/

1/8"=1'-0"

MISC STAIRS
4 COLS TO
BE REBUILT

{E) FLR AREA = 937 SF
TO BE REMOVED = 46+I=57 SF

/2 Demo Plan - First Floor

\ ] e'=r-o"

MISC STAIRS
& COLS TO
BE REBUILT
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B.  RISERS - 7 3/4" MAX Qo o
C. VARIATION IN TREADS OR RISERS IN STAIR RUN SHALL PRI 4
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H. BALUSTERS - 3 7/8" MAX CLR SPAGE BTN -
. GUARDRAILS - 42" MIN HT (BALUSTERS PER NOTE H) —
|
| g gy |
40' MAX HT LIMIT —
S N =
", " —g [
- — — 100 TS o6
. — 2 3@
S — ! 5 288
- — | —_— Qo
e X
ROOF DECK RA\L’—\ ‘ CUARDRAIL — S8
‘ / __ __ __ __ __ __@ﬂﬁvwss.s —xr5Cg
1 T - 0
[ 30' HT LIMIT FOR 1 1 < o
yd (FOR LAST I0' HORIZ) | —3% 5 89
‘ (=] L] ROOF DECK — Of o
| P AN __ __ __ __ %ﬂﬁvm‘ ! W =—= gz g
YHWUUUWHHUHUWQ L (T.0. FLAT ROOF) === eI,
/ _——REAR YARD
R SETBACK, AYGED
| yd P - \
| - dl : !
Ve A ©
/ - (, 3
’ %ﬁ‘v )
// S
[ 7" STAR NOTES — — THIRD FLR :
w
§‘ // ATHRU | - WAL el o N\ / o o | o o o L %vajs‘
> ' N FLR
5 - Alley
7
| 7 p {F] |
i . 7 A STUCOEXTEN, . |
TYP. o
//\ (7] 5 .
7 Q o
— 12-18-16
! 7 STAR NOTES I
\ o — ATRUI [] FCOOHR |
. - WO T T T T S A
TR RS J > Qo |«
| i > ROOF INSUL: | (@) b
R-19 MIN o
i Rear Yard & ‘ E »o |©
WALL INSUL by a .
R-13 MIN 2 (a] ..?.‘ g °
. . - FIRST FLR < 5 -
O Foyer . Elev || Pan Kit / Din gs
[ (DASHED) ROUTE TO EXT WALL INSUL| 7 STAR NOTES — | Shaft (FINFLR) 3 =0 |~
OVER ABY ACCESS DOOR R-13 MIN - ATHRU | a o |9
Z [ 77777777777777 / o oo |8
] | U 00 ! 8 ,'19 § ®
E hoy x
\——»ROOF e~ WALL INSUL——~ S ok |§
R-AMN -~ R-3 MN g T e |8
_ . C (o
o gy (e} & 5 »
| Wet Q 9
ech!|| B 3 S
i ar Stor ||Mech Laun Clst Cist a
|
| BSMT FLR pd
| E N _ _ _ _ 4_¢afv 4 O
| O] T FINFLR) =
e : = || S
FLOOR INSUL ~ iy FLOOR INGUL (©)
R-19 MIN ) ELEV EGUIP RM - (506) R-5 MIN CL}J) o
1 EXHAUST VENT, E
AL et DASHED BEYOND & o
T o=
Garage Stor If'e?’ 7 o =
quip o) »n
E GARAGE LEVEL 2 LD
H o o o o o o o o o A ELEV dde’ EOE
'g‘ T
L L o
Sheet #
NEW
0\ SHEET

@ hlg:v Longitudinal Section (thru Stairs) A27

© 201 - John Duffy, Architect




/\ FRONT

FACADE (PRE CONST) (o FRONT

FACADE BIRDS EYE VIEW (PRE CONST) (1 FRONT FACADE (CIRCA 1976)

v 1/4"=1-0"

v 1/4"=1-0"

\_/ 1/4*=1-0"

e\ RAFTER TAIL

>\ RAFTER TAILS

+\ RAFTER TAILS

(> RAFTER TAILS /1 UPPER BRACKET

(2 LOWER BRACKET

CATIO!
12-10-13 SITE PERMIT APP
12-23-14 ADDENDUM SET

12-02 Liberty St

0B

Date:
Job:

T. 209 966 5000 F. 966 5959

4620 BEN HUR ROAD
MARIPOSA, CA 95338

U 1/4"=1-0"

U 1/4"=1-0" v 1/4"=1-0"

U 1/4"=1-0"

v 1/4*=1-0"

v 1/4"=11-0"

REMODEL & ADDITION
151-153 Liberty St
San Francisco, CA 94110
Block # 3607 Lot # 036A

Project:

PHOTOS - EXISTING
FACADE ELEMENTS

Contents:
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D
-
=
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]
(O WINDOW SCHEDULE cc 10 verer MANFACTIRERS ROUGH OPENNGS PRIOR TO FRAMNG: O DOOR SCHEDULE | [
19
DESIG [ NOM DIMENSION (W X H) [ ROOM / LOCATION TYPE CONDITION REMARKS DESIG [ DOOR SIZE (W X W) [ TYPE [ ROOM / LOCATION CONDITION REMARKS S%g % 3\,?
=] 3 1=
HISTORIC FRONT FACADE HISTORIC FRONT FACADE Ugé S @g
L 59
HA | 2u10" X 56" MEDIA cs ATHRUE | 1-4 H 810" x T-4" OH GARAGE - L4 Egm g B
=Y < i
HE | 3-6"x 45" LIVING DH A THRU D -4 2H NOT USED - - - - ‘“EE 8 ‘;‘;
R
36" X 416" LIVING DH ATHRUD | 1-4 M | 3o xT-0 sw FOYER / ENT. A 3,4 QISR 3 N
SIS
2'-6" X 4'-@" LIVING / STAIR FXD A THRU D 1-4 4H 3'-0" x 1'-0" sw LIV (UNIT 2) A 3,4 NN <
i)
22 12" X 46" 2ED | DH ATHRUD | 1-4 g
2.8 12" X 46" BED | DH A THRU D -4 Eozsre DOOR SIZE (W X H) TYPE ROOM / LOCATION REMARKS % _g ; g
2'-9 12" X 4'-&" BED | DH A THRU D 1-4 GARAGE a =N
212" % 4ot WAL on ATHRUD | 14 1 2.8 x &'-8" sw GARAGE / STAIR 5 S
2.212" X 46" HALL | Do~ ATHRUD | 1-4 2 PR2-6" x 6'-8" sw GaracE e —
2o Dia oTThG, crﬁcmu} AU D | 14 3 28" x 68" sw GARAGE / ELEV EQUIP EM —
4 30" x 6'-8" sw GARAGE / ELEVATOR M —_—
DESIG  NOM DIMENSION (W X H) [ =oort / Location [ rree [ conomon| remamxs i oxe-e o GARAGE i _— oy
R 0
BASEMENT BASEMENT = %
Q NoT USED R R R N 6 30" x 8'-0 sw CORRIDOR / ALLEY 25 4 @ g
= Jodt % 40" <ITCHEN cs _ R 1 3-0" x 8'-0" sw CORRIDOR / LIVING - 1= 8 8 o
_an o - — [ NTH
c | raxso P . N N s 28" x 8- sw LIVING / MEDIA 1 £ 2 LCL>
S P oy o N N ° 30" x &'-8" sw LIVING / ELEVATOR é 1. JA —_—) % o S
E I'-1@" X I'-1o" BATH AUN . - 2 1-2" x 8'-0" sW HALL = . _|' T <> g
- pat X o . s _ K 1 2-6" x 8-0" sw HALL / BATH - — E 8 g
i 22" x 20" sw BATH / BED - i—1 og >
G 2'-4" X B'-10" BED cs - - —1 o o o
13 28" x 8'-0" sw HALL / BED - lE
FIRST FLOOR o T= —ﬂ % < C\J
14 PR 26" x 8-0" sw BED - = S =+
H 3-g" X 512" DINING FR CS/AUN - 5 6
{E 15 PR 2'-6" x 8'-2" sw BED -
J 2'-4" x 5‘-\ﬂ‘l 12 KIT cs - e
i e 5'-2" x 8'-2" &G BED / COURTTARD -
J2 2'-4" X 5'-10" KIT cs - e )
S S S e e e [ 2-6" x 8'-0" sw HALL / STORAGE .
K 2'-4" X 5" SITTING cs - e
e PR 2'-&" x 8'-0" sw HALL &
L 2'-4" X 5'-l@" SITTING cs - e
12 PR 2'-6" x 8'-02" sw BED -
M 4'-12" x B'-2" SITTING FR CS/AUN - 56
FIRST FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
22 NOT USED - - -
N 2'-8" x &'-10" BED 2 FR CS/AUN - 5 6
20 3-0" x 68" sw ELEVATOR E 18 }A
o 2'-4" X 3'-4" LAUNDRY cs - e
(22 2'-e" x &'-0" SW FOYER CLOSET -
Lad 2'-4" X 3'-4" LAUNDRY cs - e
(23 NOT usEo)_\@‘ - - -
Q I'-1@" X I'-12" BATH AWN - -
24 2'-e" x 8'-@" Y POWDER -
rR I'“l2" X I'-12" BATH AWN - -
25 e'-0" x 1-8" Bl SITTING / PATIO -
] 2'-4" X 5'-12" BED 3 cs - e
SECOND FLOOR
T 2'-4" X 5'-1@" BED 3 cs - e
26 3'-2" x 6'-8" Sw ELEVATOR / HALL E e }A
u 2'-4" X B'-I@" BED 3 cs - e
7 28" x 8'-0" s HALL / BED | - oL
v 2'-4" x b'-lo" BED 2 ce - e -18-
% | 2-6"x8-0" sw BED |/ CLOSET - 21516
w 2'-10" X 5'-10" HALL cs - -
2 | 2.0 xe-0" sw LINEN .
x| 2-10" x 5-10* HALL cs - -
30 2'-g" x 8'-0" SwW HALL / BATH -
Y NOT USED - - - -
31 26" x 80" sw BATH / BED 2 -
THIRD FLOOR o
E 28" x 8'-0" sw HALL /BED 2 - = Q |«
z 2'-8" X &'-10" M. BED FR CH/AIN - 56 - ©
33 2-0" x 8'-0" sw BED 2 / CLOSET - O < |
AA S ~ =
P X 4o aialial i d 34 PR 3'-0" x 8'-0" sw BED 2 / CLOSET - F » ® |©
BB | 2-4' x 4" , -
4 x 4w M. BATH e d 3 | 2.8 x8-0" U HALL / LAINDRT - Q < ®
cc | 24 x 40 , -
241 X 410 NURSERY ce s o 6" x 60" P HALL 7 LNEN N g - (&) o
==} 2'-4" X 4'-10" NURSERY cs - e w - -l
31 | 2-e'xe-0 sw HALL /BED 3 - % 2 o
EE | 310" X 410" NURSERY cs - D s PPT——— o oED 3/ BATH N 5 8 ,s
F o' X 5o B
zer xs-e HaLL ce e 2 | PR30 x8-0" s BED 3 / CLOSET - d ® 0 S
210" X 5} HALL cs © w2 | ot usen - - N a 'l[_) g .
HH - - - -
ALREADY N UsE THIRD FLOOR o L o |x
it 6" X -6 oo ol - - 4 2'-8" x 8'-0" ) M. BED / STAIR - E ';‘_) c 8
P 3-0" x 6'-8" e ELEVATOR é 1 )A o © | o
3 | 2.8 x8-0 s HALL / WlC. z ° »n
(3]
44 2'-e" x &'-0" Y M. BATH / HALL - '6‘
45 2'-g" x 8'-@" SW HALL / NURSERY - E
6 | 2-8 x 18" sw HALL / DECK -
41 NOT USED - - - j
CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT - WINDOW SCHEDULE =
(APPLICABLE TO WDWS ON HISTORIC FRONT FACADE) REMARKS - DOOR SCHEDULE
A, PRESENCE OF ROT AROUND WINDOW FRAME ¢ TRIM ¢ WINDOW SILL AT CONTACT POINT W/ EXT. 5TUCCO FINISH, I (N) CRAFTSMAN STYLE HEAVY WOOD DOOR BY CARRAIGE HOUSE DOOR CO. OR EQ (SEE ELEVS
B. LOOSE AND/OR MISGING GLAZING PUTTY, AIR INFILTRATION. OR GARAGE VENT NOTES)
C. LOOSE ¢ FLAKING PAINT, POOR PAINT ADHESION ON EXT, O
D, SOME SAGHES STUCK IN CLOSED POSITION, HARDARE WORN, ATTACHMENT SCREWS INEFFECTIVE AT
RETAINING LATCHES ¢ INEFFECTIVE AS sgcumw MEASURE " REPLACE (E) DOOR W/ (N) CRAFTSMAN STYLE WOOD DOOR, (SEE ELEVS)
E MSSING 6LAS5 PANES. 4. TEMP 6LASS (AT ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS) 0
5. 1-3/8" MIN. SOLID CORE DOOR (OR MIN 20 MIN. RATED w/ SELF CLOSING & JAMB SEALS) Z
6. UNDERCUT DOOR OR PROVIDE LOUVERED VENT (10" x 8") p—vi U)
2 W/ M il REQUIREMEN ;
” (2. a0 MINJTE RATING @ ALL ELEV DOORS TYP) Ll
GENERAL NOTES WINDOWS & DOORS q. PROVIDE LOUVER O DERCUT DOOR FOR MAKE UP AIR IN ELEV EQUIP ROOM. COORD OPNG NFA I
(APPLICABLE TO ALL DOORS AND WDHS) W REGMNTS OF ELEV EQUIP MANUFAGTURER SPECS REGARDING COOLING TEMP. SEE FLR PLAN 35
I BEDROOM EGRESS WNDOW TO GOMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING - MIN NET OPNG: 5.1 5@ FT, MIN OPNG HT- 24", I/Al] FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES =]
MIN OPNG WIDTH: 20", MAX SILL HT 44" TYP. [m)
2. COORD £ VALUES W/ T-24 ENERGY REPORT .
3. TEMP 6LASS (AT ALL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS TYF) @ LIJ
4. FIELD MEASURE & VERIFY ALL (E) WINDOW § DOOR OPENINGS. o T
7. COORDINATE W/ MANUFACTURERS REGUIREMENTS ABBREVIATIONS LIST ,‘:,
2
AN ARNING e FRENCH CASEMENT SR SCREEN (INSECT) 5 O O
ASEMENT TP MPERE] o OQOw
REMARKS - WINDOW SCHEDULE @ “ o Re TEVPERED 6LA%S
(APPLICABLE TO SPECIFIC NDNG WHERE NOTED) or CLERESTORY R PAR DBL DOBLE
. FABRICATE NEW HOOD WINDOWS TO REPLACE (E) WOOD WINDOWS AT HISTORIC FRONT FACADE. OPENING DH DOWBLE HING 5 SINGLE s SNING Sheet #
DIM5, GRILLE PATTERNS WHERE APPLICABLE, GENERAL STYLE ¢ CHARACTER SHALL MATCH THE (E) NINDOWS,
SEE SHOP DRAWINGS ON SHEET AT2 R FRENCH skr SKYLIGHT s6 SLDING 6LASS
o
CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT - DOOR SCHEDULE
AWNING HEIGHT NOM 18" +/-, SEE ELEVS (APPLICABLE TO WDIWS ON HISTORIC FRONT FACADE)
FALL PREVENTION DEVICES - WHERE OPERABLE WDHS ARE LOCATED 12" ABY 6RADE OR OTHER SURFACE
BELOW, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ FALL PREVENTION DEVICES IN COMPLIANCES W/ ASTM F2090 A, JAMBS WORN ¢ DAMAGED AT HARDWARE LOCATIONS, HARDARE WORN ¢ LOCK MECHANISMS -
INNEFFECTIVE, STILE ¢ RAIL JOINTS LOOSE.
2012 - John Duffy, Architect
y




h2'y 434" 12"

(BASED ON 1976 14 12" o € TYP EXT WALL CONST B I m
SURVEY PHOTO) SEE DET 6D BELOW g C\J -/
B L N I ]
2 30 % - < (NLAGOR eraous-e/-F—q ‘ Z / g
¥ = N % W/ CNTRSUNK HOLES [ AN . |
9 PLUGGED
N
| AR A ’
(N) 3xlo TRELLIS JoIST (N) SIMPS CONCEALED il
(N) 6x10 BEAM HNGR ¢ PLUGGED PINS yar L
b

F - BEAM PROFILE
(BASED ON 1976 SURVEY
PHOTO, LEFT SIDE)

G- OPTION BEAM END PROFILE
(BASED ON 1976 SURVEY
PHOTO, RIGHT SIDE)

COPPER CAP FLASH,
SOLDER ALL UNTX

SEE ELEV

WOOD CAP

WOOD CROWN
[~———5TUcco FINISH

~—— (N) REPLACEMENT
g COLS (MATCH ORIG)
W 3-COAT STUCCO
OVER PLY SHTG,
FURRING & 6X POST

PER STRUCT DRWGS

STUCCO COL BEYOND

DRAINAGE GAP

FULL WRAP COPPER
GAP (5LOPED) OVER
BITUTHENE SELF

ADHESIVE FLASHING

(N) GALV CNR
BEAD TYP.

3" MIN VERT LE6G OF
FLASHING DASHED

SLOFE §' / FT

3/4" SLOPED EXT PLY

&
A - COL BASE

I SUBSTRATE
| # ROLLED DRIP EDGE

(N) WD. CROWN MOULD
(N) 2X4 FLAT FRAMED

6 (N) Replacement Column & Trellis

SCALE: |-I/2"=I'-0"

2o

—

(N) 3xlo LEDEER

(N) GALY. PIPE SPACERS,
SET IN MASTIC SEALANT

(N) BLKNG AS REQD

E - SECTION

WALL CONSTRUCTION
-3 COAT STUCCO
-PLY. WD.

-2X6 5TUDS
-GYP. BD. INT. FIN.

(N) LAG OR THRU-BOLTS ———— o}
W/ CNTRSUNK HOLES
Tt
—

PLUGGED |

N) TRELUs!o\sT—Q
(N) SIMPS CONCEALED A
HNER
(N) 3x12 BLK'S, ————— |

(N) LEDGER -

D

D - PLAN

NOTE:

SFY ¢ # DENOTES WD TRIM
PRODUCTS BY SAN FRANCISCO
VICTORIANA, INC. (415 648-0313)
"OR EQ" PRODUCTS WILL BE
ACCEPTED IF PROFILES, QUALITY
AND FINISH ARE ACCEPTABLE TO
ARCHITECT & OWNER

E) WALL CONSTRUCTION
-3 COAT STUCCO

TRELLIS JOIST
2-1/2" x 12"

NOTE: NON-ORIGINAL
LUMBER TYP. SEE TRELLIS
COND ASSESMENT, DETAIL
5/NOTES |, 2,4 3

S

1

> BEAM 2-1/2" x 12"

212

2T

NN

J

/ \\ WOOD CAP
WOOD CROWN
STUCCO FINISH

N
fs T
wn
~

C - TRELLIS SECTION

& COLUMN CAP
g
&

B - COLUMN PLAN

A - ELEVATION
© WALL CAP

b T~ 3 COAT STUCCO

= T 2x s

]

N WOOD CAP
WOOD CROWN

\\
STUCCO FINISH

25/8" ”\

5 Existing Column & Trellis

SCALE: |-I/2"=-0"

-Ix WD SKIP SHEATHING > 4

-2X6 STUDS Jﬁ}t
-PLASTER 8

< LA\ HA
(E) 3xI12 ] ]
LEDEER H

A,

D - SECTION

Ix WD SKIP SHEATHING

q"
APPROX.

3

6'-4"

BL 4 EQ. SPACES TYP.

(N) REPLACEMENT WOOD DR. ¢
WDINS ON HISTORIC FRONT
FACADE, SEE DR. ¢ WDN.
SCHED, A6.|

[\ 1

A

N

10 00 Fﬁﬁﬁ“a

>

L I-lo"
K

VT NG R NPT T T IN
B

TRELLIS CONDITION ASSESSMENT:

I. TRELLIS JOIST SIZES VARY BETWEEN MODERN DIMENSIONAL

REPLACEMENT.

2. PRESENCE OF DRY ROT OBSERVED AT:

(a) CONTACT POINTS AND TOP OF TRELLIS BEAMS.
(o) AT TRELLIS JOIST TO LEDGER.

(c) AT TOP OF COLUMN CAPS.

(d) AT WOOD CAPS ON LOW WALLS.

3. TRELLIS AND STAIR STRUCTURE APPEAR TO BE IN A STATE OF
PROGRESSIVE COLLAPSE, AS EVIDENCE BY MISCELLANEOUS
SEVERE CRACKING THROUGHOUT STAIRCASE AND AT TRELLIS
COLUMNS AND LOW WALLS.

AND OLDER FULL-SIZE LUMBER, THUS INDICATING NON-ORIGINAL

Proposed Trellis
/) Side Elevation

N

0"
APPROX

3/8"=1-0"

43"

i

5'-0"

‘-‘ 7
R
NN
/\\// \\// CLL

e

FINISH

151

T
Ny TreLLis 57—
% UL v TRELLIS BM —|

1N REPLACEMENT —
— |||stuccocars \

|cRomivolD |

%»—(w COPPER CAP- ¢

— (N) STUCCO EXT. —

() i) \\

[

1I-08-12 EE APPLICATION
12-10-13 SITE PERMIT APP
12-23-14 ADDENDUM SET

12-02 Liberty St

awn:
Revised:

Date:
Job:

o
4620 BEN HUR ROAD
CA 95338
T. 209 966 5000 F. 966 5959

MARIPOSA,

12-18-18

‘ - — 4
2\ Proposed Trellis Elevation
U 3/8"=1-0"
BL. 4 EQ. SPACES TYP. BL.
1 = v =

— |

513

, I-0'

(= (E) Trellis Section

N

3/8"=1-0"

TOP OF

$E\N R _|_
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San Francisco, CA 94110
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Project:

MISC. EXTERIOR

DETAILS

Contents:

1 v
— S e wrerLs o=/ = T oEa
‘ \ﬁ t+(E) DBL. TRELLIS B
AN H-(E) CAP & CROMN /
e - ’ k— (E) STUCCO COL—
. ) w. AP ¢ <5
CROWN MOLD
- T (&) sTcco Bxt. —__
| FiNSH R —
S
oy _
n -
- _
- _
-
] T
- .
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, J
AV /l/
|

/M (E) Trellis Elevation

U 3/8"=1-0"

[
=4
@
@
-
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AND COMMERCIAL C

AT A.G. RIVIR ¥00D WINDOWS & DOORS |

900 Cortlend Ave. San Francisoo, Ca. 94110 4135-648-8533 Fox: 415- 648-8246 agriverinc@yahoo.com

RATH11-30-16
Classic Traditional Windows
All Wood Doubie Hung Series #200
(12-04-2016 )

e
als

TEMP. BTM.

24

TOPSASH

5 @ 34" x 54" x 6-5/8" Jambs
2@ 44" x 54" x 6-5/8" Jambs i

All Surfacss:
Double Weatherstripped

_EXTERIOR

T HEAD DETAIL

WINDOW DIMENSION

SILL DETAIL
Specify Sil Angle :
14 Degree, 8 Degree, Fiat

SERIES #200 - CLASSIC TRADITIONAL DBL. HUNG

SCALE : 1"=13" 12-04-2018
e \WINDOW DIMENSION = 5 @ 34" -
2@ | 24 - EXTERIOR

)

o

&

@ . S a

g — 1f2° TEMPERED INSUL GL. b
L K JAMB DETAIL JAMB DETAIL DUPLEX SASH BALANGES

i | SERIES #200 = HORIZONTAL SECTION DETAIL | 1

INTERIOR, SCALE: {"=%" 12-04-2018 F‘ !

L {CLASSICMCERATHO1 )

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CUSTOM MILLWORK.

I .6,

RIVER W0OD WINDOWS & DOORS |

AMCGRATH11-30-16 §

Ca. 94110 ¢

- 20

Architectural Structural Services, I b
Series #350 - Picture Window - 114"
6-5/8" Frame, 1/2" Insul. Glaze 1 }.; 1
{1-11-2016 ) | & HEAD -y
- L) I
b
<
1 g
®
22
X / 12" INSUL) GL. o
&:!__// S g
CASMT PICTURE WDW. . INTERICR §
. = ] =
i =
N ® T /
5 3 __L‘ SiLL DETAIL
1 I
N -1
1 1
EXTERIOR r Gler i
_SERIES 350 PICTURE WDW.
S FRAME 177 IRSUL GL 1102015
i I
I — I B [
& 5
172" INSUL. GL.
) _ % .
= | - il e |
= = ! %: A |
- ! ! |
B-5E I [} (0
8 5
! SERIES 350 PICTURE WDW. __ 1
nwswm&%wmu
INTERIOR
WINDOW DIMENSION +—= |
R _JAMBDETAIL JAMB DETAIL ]7
{ ISDCATMTMCGRATHOZ |

2 LAYERS: 5/8" TYPE "X' 6YP BD W JOINTS
; STAGGERED 24" MIN IN EA DIRECTION.

/‘2)(6 WD STUDS @ 16" OC (W DBL TOP PL ¢ SING

BTM PL, TYP)

L — INSUL: 5 5" MINERAL WOOL INSUL (25 PCF NOM).

FASTENERS: BASE LAYER. 2 I/4" TYPE "S'
DRYWALL SCREWS @ &" OC MAX, FACE LAYER:
2 1/4* TYPE "S" DRYWALL SCREWS @ 12" OC MAX.

JOINTS ¢ FASTENER HEADS: FILL BOARD JOINTS
W PAPER TAPE ¢ INT COMPOUND, FILL FASTENER
HEADS W/ INT COMPOUND

ASSEMBLY BASED UPON WS6-2.1 THO HOUR
FIRE-RESISTIVE WOOD WALL (100% DESIGN LOAD
PER ASTME 119 / NFPA 251). TEST CONDUCTED AT
FIRE TEST LAB, NAT 6YPSUM RESEARCH CENTER

F

2 Hour Int Wall

TILE ¢ MORTAR BED, WHERE
OCCURS @ DECK CONDS (DASHED)

CLASS A BUILT UP ROOFING OVER
34" PLY SHTG, GLUED 4 SCREWED,
(SEE STRUCT)

] 2X JOIST, SEE STRUCT
(SLOPED OR FLAT, PER ELEV)

KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS INSUL

(SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT)

\_/ (2) LAYERS %" TYPE "X" 6YP BD (PERPEND TO

JOIST OR TRUSSES) ATTACH BASE LAYER W/ | )4"
TYPE W OR TYPE 5 SCREWS @ 24" OC. ATTACH
FACE LAYER W/ | %" TYPE W OR TYPE 5
ASSEMBLY BASED UPON GA RG2601 52REW5 12 OC AT NTS ¢ INTERMED JOIST 4
16" TYPE 6 SCREWS @ 12" OC PLACED 2" BACK
(;’WM‘;SZTA’T@E%;EES@{L ON EITHER SIDE OF END JOINTS. (ALL JOINTS
OFFSET 24' FROM BAGE LAYER JOINTS TYP)

D 1 Hour Roof / Cing

SCALE: | 1/2"=I'-0"

(E) EXT WD SIDING

(E) 2X WD STUDS @ 16" OC (SEE STRUCT)

KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS INSUL
(SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT)

,‘/\ (2) LAYERS %" TYPE "X" 6YP BD ATTACH BASE
LAYER W/ | 4" TYPE W OR TYPE 5 SCREWS
24" OC. ATTACH FACE LAYER W/ | %" TYPE W
ORTYPE S SCREWS @ 12" OC AT INTS ¢
INTERMED JOIST 4 15" TYPE 6 SCRENS @ 12"
OC PLACED 2" BACK ON EITHER SIDE OF END
JOINTS. (ALL JOINTS OFFSET 24" FROM BASE
LAYER JOINTS TYP)

\)
NN

C 1 Hour Ext Wall (Modified Exist Wall)

SCALE: | 1/2"=I'-0"

1
/8" (3) COAT CEMENT PLASTER (5TUCCO)

(MIX: 1:4 FOR SCRATCH COAT, 1:5 FOR BROWN
COAT, BY VOL, CEMENT TO SAND) OVER SELF
FURRING GALY MTL LATH OVER (2) LAYERS
GRADE D BUILDING PAPER (OR EQ) OVER
fT———— J5" PLY SHT6 (SEE STRUCT)

T————2X WD STUDS @ 16" OC (VERIFY, MIN 2X4 TYP)

| ———KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS INSUL
(SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT)

5/8" TYPE "X* &YP BD , FASTEN W/ | 1/4"
TYPE "S" DRYWALL SCREWS @ 8" OC MAX.
FILL FASTENER HEADS, BOARD JOINTS W/
PAPER TAPE ¢ JNT COMPOUND TYP.

(/2" 6YP BD @ NON-RATED COND)

ASSEMBLY BASED UPON ONE HOUR
LOAD BEARING WOOD WALL FROM
TABLE 720.(2) OF 2010 CBC, ITEMS
NO 15-12 & 15-1.3 PLUS FOOTNOTE L.

SCALE: | I/2"=I'-0"

1/2" MIN. AIRGAP
PER PLAN PER PLAN
/l/
[~ DRAIN MAT W/ INTEGRAL FILTER FABRIC
B e veverAE
2x4 WD STUD FURRING @ 16" OC
(WHERE OCURRS PER PLAN)
FIBERGLASS INSUL (SEE CROSS
SECTIONS ¢ T-24 ENERGY REPORT)
|.———12" 6P BD
[ (E) GRADE

O T CONCRETE RETAINING
WALL, 55D

E

/l/
Ext Wall Assembly - Furred Rtng Wall

1 Hour Ext Wall (Stucco Fin)

SCALE: | 1/2"=I'-0"

FER F’LA§

B

H———— EXT SIDING (PER ELEVS) ¢ WATER RESIST
BARRIER (TYPE | FELT OR EQ) OVER

| )" PLY SHTE (SEE STRUCT) OVER
H————%" TYPE "X" EXT GRADE GYP BD SHTG, FASTEN
W/ | %" GALV ROOF NAILS (OR EQ), 4" OC @
EDGES ¢ PLATES, T" @ INTERMED STUDS

fl—————2X WD 5TUDS @ 16" OC (VERIFY, MIN 2X4 TYP)

| ——KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS INSUL
(SEE T-24 ENERGY REPORT)

|~ 5/&" TYPE "X" GYP BD, FASTEN W/ 6d X | 7"
LONG GALV NAILS (OR EQ) @ T' OC, FILL NAIL
HEADS & BOARD JOINTS W/ PAPER TAPE ¢
JNT COMPOUND TYP.

ASSEMBLY BASED UPON GA WPBI05
(ONE HOUR, LOAD BEARING WOOD WALL)
GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN MANUVAL

SCALE: | 1/2"=I'-0"

1 Hour Ext Wall (Siding Fin)

SCALE: | 1/2"=I'-0"
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